Utah APCD Data Submission Guide Change Summary
1) Removed language about the dental claim submission testing timeline, as testing has been completed and stand-alone dental carriers are now required to submit data.
2) Added requirement for carriers to submit member records for any member who terminated coverage in the previous three months to the end of the eligibility file. This is listed as ME005B. 
a) This element will require discussion and input from HDC to make a determination on how to capture this data.  
b) [bookmark: _GoBack]Currently, the data submitted for this field is, typically, listed as the last day of the month in which a member was no longer eligible; the exact date of ineligibility, for example September 9th, is not submitted. 
3) Moved code tables from the body of the manual text into appendices.
4) Added clarifying language about claim versioning and updating.
5) Added clarifying language about how financial elements should be submitted.
6) Added requirement for billing provider to be included in the provider file.
7) Added requirement for billing provider in the claims to reference the provider file.
8) Added requirement for two additional HCPCS modifiers, for a total of four.
9) Added requirement for pharmacy to be included in the provider file.
10) Added requirement for pharmacy in the claims to reference the provider file.
11) Added requirement for prescription refill indicator to represent the refill count instead of “R” for refill.
12) Added requirement for prescribing physician to be included in the provider file.
13) Added requirement for prescribing physician in the claims to reference the provider file.
14) Added requirement to submit prescription drug unit of measure.
